# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PNC Bank	08/30/2013

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	IMDS CORPORATION		
Street Address:	124 SOUTH 600 WEST		
City:	LOGAN		
State/Country:	UTAH		
Postal Code:	84321		

Name:	FRONTIER BIOMEDICAL, LLC		
Street Address:	1785 North 730 West		
City:	Logan		
State/Country:	UTAH		
Postal Code:	84321		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6875239
Patent Number:	6902583
Patent Number:	6932843
Patent Number:	7150757
Patent Number:	6887276
Patent Number:	6866683
Patent Number:	7090677
Patent Number:	7666522
Patent Number:	7632575
Patent Number:	7001672
	DATENT

**REEL: 031174 FRAME: 0714** 

**PATENT** 

Patent Number:	7566339
Patent Number:	7806909
Patent Number:	7594923
Patent Number:	7488347
Patent Number:	7641694
Patent Number:	7594922
Patent Number:	7722644
Patent Number:	7766943
Patent Number:	8048120
Patent Number:	7951412

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 9495676710

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 949-852-7792

Email: ipprosecution@orrick.com

Correspondent Name: Victor Santos

Address Line 1: 2050 Main Street, Suite 1100
Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614-8255

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	29450.3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Victor Santos
Signature:	/Victor Santos/
Date:	09/10/2013

#### Total Attachments: 3

source=Ranger - Notice of Release of Security Interest in Patents EXECUTED#page1.tif source=Ranger - Notice of Release of Security Interest in Patents EXECUTED#page2.tif

source=Ranger - Notice of Release of Security Interest in Patents EXECUTED#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 031174 FRAME: 0715

# NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Assignment of Security dated May 2, 2012 and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 4, 2012 at Reel/Frame No. 028157/0389, IMDS Corporation ("IMDS") and Frontier Biomedical, LLC ("Frontier" and, together with IMDS, the "Grantors") assigned to and granted to PNC Bank, National Association, as agent for certain lenders ("Agent"), a security interest in all right, title and interest of Grantors in and to the patent registrations and applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto; and

WHEREAS, Agent wishes to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the patent registrations and applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent did and hereby does relinquish, release and discharge its security interest in the patent registrations and applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.

[Signature Page Follows]

447375/170-4340069.1

IN WITNESS WHE	REOF, the parties h	ave caused this Notice	of Release of
Security Interest in Patents to be duly	y executed as of	, 2013.	

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Name:<u>/ Ro&</u>

4340069 - Signature Page to Notice of Release of Security Interest in Patents

# SCHEDULE A TO NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Docket	File Date	App. No.	Patent No.	Pub. No.	Title
13447.15	5/25/2002	10/132,671	6,875,239	US20030204266	MODULAR PROSTHESIS FOR REPLACING BONE AND METHOD
13447.17	4/25/2002	10/132,669	6,902,583	US20030204269	TRIAPARTITE ATTACHMENT MECHANISM AND METHOD FOR A MODULAR PROSTHESIS
13447.27	9/25/2002	10/255,161	6,932,843	US20040059417A	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR THE INS- SITU FORMATION OF A STRUCTURAL PROSTHESIS
13447.35	6/11/2003	10/459,375	7,150,757	US20040254593A	ADJUSTABLE LINE LOCKS AND METHODS
MLI-02	12/13/2002	10/319,139	6,887,276	US20040117024A	MODULAR IMPLANT FOR JOINT RECONSTRUCTION AND METHOD OF USE
MLI-03	12/13/2002	10/318,492	6,866,683	US20040117023A	MODULAR IMPLANT FOR JOINT RECONSTRUCTION AND METHOD OF USE
MLI-04	2/12/2003	10/366,300	7,090,677	US20030171756A	SURGICAL MILLING INSTRUMENT FOR SHAPING A BONE CAVITY
MLI-05 CIP	5/10/2006	11/432,426	7,666,522	US20070202351	LASER BASED METAL DEPOSITION (LBMD) OF IMPLANT STRUCTURES
MLI-05 CON	10/18/2005	11/253,850	7,632,575	US20060073356A	LASER BASED METAL DEPOSITION OF IMPLANT STRUCTURES
MLI-05 NPROV	3/26/2004	10/811,038	7,001,672	US20050123672A	LASER BASED METAL DEPOSITION OF IMPLANT STRUCTURES
MLI-15	9/7/2004	10/936,376	7,566,339	US20050288709A	ADJUSTABLE LINE LOCKS AND METHODS
MLI-16	9/15/2004	10/942,275	7,806,909	US20050288710A	LINE LOCK THREADING SYSTEMS AND METHODS
MLI-17	12/1/2004	11/001,866	7,594,923	US20050288711A	LINE LOCK SUTURE ATTACHMENT SYSTEM AND METHODS
MLI-22	1/6/2005	11/030,462	7,488,347		TRANSOSSEOUS GRAFT RETENTION SYSTEM AND METHOD
MLI-23	4/21/2005	11/112,814	7,641,694		LINE LOCK GRAFT RETENTION SYSTEM AND METHOD
MLI-27	4/7/2005	11/102,027	7,594,922		SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MENISCAL REPAIR THROUGH A MENISCAL CAPSULAR TUNNEL
MLI-32	5/9/2005	11/125,885	7,722,644	US20060190041	COMPACT LINE LOCKS AND METHODS
MLI-43 NPROV	8/11/2006	11/464,161	7,766,943	US20070093900	MODULAR PERCUTANEOUS SPINAL FUSION SYSTEM AND METHOD
MLI-57 NPROV	5/31/2007	11/809,602	8,048,120		SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SEGMENTALLY MODULAR SPINAL PLATING
MLI-58 NPROV	1/17/2007	11/624,041	7,951,412	US20070287027	LASER BASED METAL DEPOSITION (LBMD) OF ANTIMICROBIALS TO IMPLANT SURFACES

Schedule A

PATENT REEL: 031174 FRAME: 0718

**RECORDED: 09/10/2013**